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percentage in fall 2003 represents a decline fromWhat is an 
UNCLASSIFIED ENROLLMENT IS DECLINING WHILE 

OVERALL ENROLLMENT INCREASES 

0 

50,000 

100,000 
150,000 

200,000 

250,000 

300,000	

0 

5,000 

10,000 

15,000 

20,000 

25,000 

All Students 240,753 251,984 262,354 271,337 

Unclassified 
Students 

19,393 19,479 17,367 15,304 

2000 2001 2002 2003 

over 8% in fall 2000.
unclassified 

Since most
student? unclassified students 

are part-time (84%,Most of the students in compared to 30% ofthe State University all students), theySystem have been accounted for lessadmitted to a program than 3% of allthat leads to a graduate courses taken inor undergraduate 2003-2004.degree. 
Why are they

Out of the 271,337 
students in the SUS, taking courses? 
however, 15,304, or 
approximately six 	 We cannot tell from 

percent, are “unclassified” students who are not 	 the data what students’ intentions are, but 

formally admitted to a degree program. This 	 unclassified students would include those who are 
taking courses for personal or professional 

CHARACTERISTICS OF UNCLASSIFIED STUDENTS, FALL 2003 

NUMBER OF STUDENTS 

FEMALE 
MALE 

ASIAN-PACIFIC ISLANDER 
BLACK 
HISPANIC 
INDIAN-ALASKAN NATIVE 
NON-RESIDENT ALIEN 
UNKNOWN RACE 
WHITE 

FULL-TIME 

PART-TIME 


ALL STUDENTS UNCLASSIFIED STUDENTS 
271,337 	 15,304 

57% 58% 
43% 41% 

5% 4% 
15% 12% 
15% 17% 

0% 0% 
4% 4% 
2% 3% 

60% 59% 

70% 16%

30% 84%




development, or who 
already have a degree but 
need particular courses to 
qualify for new 
occupations (e.g. 
teaching) or for graduate 
programs (e.g. medical or 
law school). Some may be 
students who are enrolled 
or plan to enroll at private 
or out-of-state colleges 
but want to complete a 
course or two at a nearby 
SUS institution. 

Credits Taken by 
Unclassifi

Unclassifi
Share of All Credits 

FAMU 2,337 1% 
FAU 34,620 7% 
FGCU 7,366 6% 
FIU 47,011 6% 
FSU 11,972 1% 
NCF 0 0% 
UCF 14,704 2% 
UF 12,158 1% 
UNF 11,916 4% 
USF 28,347 3% 
UWF 8,026 4% 
SUS 178,457 3% 

UNCLASSIFIED STUDENTS’ CREDIT HOURS BY 
UNIVERSITY, 2003-04 (Preliminary) 

ed Students 
ed Students’ 

TOP TEN SUBJECT AREAS OF COURSES TAKEN BY UNCLASSIFIED 
STUDENTS (2003-04 Preliminary) 

Course Prefix 
EDF 
EDG 
ACG 
CHM 
MAC 
EDA 
ECO 
ENC 
RED 
SPN 

Subject/Discipline 
Education: Foundations 
Education: General 
Accounting 
Chemistry 
Math 
Education: Administration 
Economics 
English 
Reading Education 
Spanish 

Credit Hours 
9,707 
5,829 
5,338 
4,970 
4,564 
4,387 
3,767 
3,535 
3,489 
3,455 

Education courses 
accounted for the largest 
number of credit hours, which suggests that many 
unclassified students may be taking courses 
required for initial or advanced certification.  Math, 
Chemistry, Economics and English also had large 
numbers of unclassified students, who may have 
been filling general education requirements 
(College Algebra, Freshman Composition), or 
taking courses to prepare for medical school 
(Organic Chemistry, Calculus), or MBA programs 
(Microeconomics). Unclassified students in 
accounting courses may include CPAs fulfilling their 
biennial continuing education requirement. 

About 35% of courses taken by unclassified 
students were at the graduate level (numbers 5000 
and above) and 65% were undergraduate (4000 
and lower). 

Who are they? 

The gender balance and race/ethnicity distribution 
of unclassified students are roughly similar to the 
general population, with a slightly lower proportion 

Data Analysis and Institutional Research 
Division of Colleges and Universities 

Florida Department of Education 
325 West Gaines Street 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399 
850-245-0470 

chancellor@fldoe.org 

of black students and slightly higher proportion of 
Hispanic students.  Florida residents accounted for 
95% of courses taken by unclassified students.  

Unclassified students are older than the general 
population, with an average age of 31 compared to 
22 for all students. 

Where are the unclassified students? 
Universities that serve a statewide population 
(FAMU, FSU, New College, and UF) have fewer 
unclassified students (0-1% unclassified) than the 
other institutions (2-7% unclassified), which are in 
larger cities and have a higher proportion of 
commuter students. 

Where can I learn more? 
For more data on unclassified students, see the 
Standard Enrollment Reports at 

http://www.fldcu.org/enrollrpts/ 
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