

V o 1, 1 Issue 2

What We Know About Unclassified Students

What is an unclassified student?

Most of the students in the State University System have been admitted to a program that leads to a graduate or undergraduate degree.

Out of the 271,337 students in the SUS. however, 15,304, or approximately six

percent, are "unclassified" students who are not formally admitted to a degree program. This

percentage in fall 2003 represents a decline from over 8% in fall 2000.

Since most unclassified students are part-time (84%, compared to 30% of all students), they accounted for less than 3% of all courses taken in 2003-2004.

Why are they taking courses?

We cannot tell from

the data what students' intentions are, but unclassified students would include those who are taking courses for personal or professional

UNCLASSIFIED ENROLLMENT IS DECLINING WHILE OVERALL ENROLLMENT INCREASES					
300,000 _T				_	_T 25,000
250,000 -		-			20,000
200,000 -	•	·	*	•	+ 15,000
150,000	-			·	40.000
100,000	-				+ 10,000
50,000 -					- 5,000
0 1					\perp_0
	2000	2001	2002	2003	
→■→All Students	240,753	251,984	262,354	271,337	
Unclassified Students	19,393	19,479	17,367	15,304	

CHARACTERISTICS OF UNCLASSIFIED STUDENTS, FALL 2003				
	ALL STUDENTS	<u>UNCLASSIFIED STUDENTS</u>		
NUMBER OF STUDENTS	271,337	15,304		
FEMALE	57%	58%		
MALE	43%	41%		
ASIAN-PACIFIC ISLANDER	5%	4%		
BLACK	15%	12%		
HISPANIC	15%	17%		
INDIAN-ALASKAN NATIVE	0%	0%		
NON-RESIDENT ALIEN	4%	4%		
UNKNOWN RACE	2%	3%		
WHITE	60%	59%		
FULL-TIME	70%	16%		
PART-TIME	30%	84%		

development, or who already have a degree but need particular courses to qualify for new occupations (e.g. teaching) or for graduate programs (e.g. medical or law school). Some may be students who are enrolled or plan to enroll at private or out-of-state colleges but want to complete a course or two at a nearby SUS institution.

TOP TEN SUBJECT AREAS OF COURSES TAKEN BY UNCLASSIFIED STUDENTS (2003-04 Preliminary)				
Course Prefix	Subject/Discipline	Credit Hours		
EDF	Education: Foundations	9,707		
EDG	Education: General	5,829		
ACG	Accounting	5,338		
CHM	Chemistry	4,970		
MAC	Math	4,564		
EDA	Education: Administration	4,387		
ECO	Economics	3,767		
ENC	English	3,535		
RED	Reading Education	3,489		
SPN	Spanish	3,455		

Education courses accounted for the largest

number of credit hours, which suggests that many unclassified students may be taking courses required for initial or advanced certification. Math, Chemistry, Economics and English also had large numbers of unclassified students, who may have been filling general education requirements (College Algebra, Freshman Composition), or taking courses to prepare for medical school (Organic Chemistry, Calculus), or MBA programs (Microeconomics). Unclassified students in accounting courses may include CPAs fulfilling their biennial continuing education requirement.

About 35% of courses taken by unclassified students were at the graduate level (numbers 5000 and above) and 65% were undergraduate (4000 and lower).

Who are they?

The gender balance and race/ethnicity distribution of unclassified students are roughly similar to the general population, with a slightly lower proportion

of black students and slightly higher proportion of Hispanic students. Florida residents accounted for 95% of courses taken by unclassified students.

Unclassified students are older than the general population, with an average age of 31 compared to 22 for all students.

Where are the unclassified students?

Universities that serve a statewide population (FAMU, FSU, New College, and UF) have fewer unclassified students (0-1% unclassified) than the other institutions (2-7% unclassified), which are in larger cities and have a higher proportion of commuter students.

Where can I learn more?

For more data on unclassified students, see the Standard Enrollment Reports at

http://www.fldcu.org/enrollrpts/

Data Analysis and Institutional Research
Division of Colleges and Universities
Florida Department of Education
325 West Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
850-245-0470
chancellor@fldoe.org

UNCLASSIFIED STUDENTS' CREDIT HOURS BY					
UNIVERSITY, 2003-04 (Preliminary)					
	Credits Taken by	Unclassified Students'			
	Unclassified Students	Share of All Credits			
FAMU	2,337	1%			
FAU	34,620	7%			
FGCU	7,366	6%			
FIU	47,011	6%			
FSU	11,972	1%			
NCF	0	0%			
UCF	14,704	2%			
UF	12,158	1%			
UNF	11,916	4%			
USF	28,347	3%			
UWF	8,026	4%			
SUS	178,457	3%			